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Highlights

Broader market sentiments remain 

muted with value fashion segment 

continuing to fare better than the 

urban segment. In view of this, 

retailers are resorting to cost control 

measures to protect their profit 

margins.

▪ ICRA expects a demand recovery in the Indian fashion retail industry from H2 FY2026 onwards led by the 
festive season and benefits of GST rationalisation. ICRA forecasts retail entities in its sample set to report 13-
14% revenue growth in FY2026, led by network expansion and improvement in demand conditions.

▪ ICRA’s sample set of retail companies saw revenue growth of 15.6% in FY2025, led by an increase in stores 
network and expansion in non-apparel product categories. While same store sales growth (SSSG) improved 
for value retail owing to improved demand, it remained flat for the lifestyle segment. In Q1 FY2026, revenues 
grew by 12% YoY supported by higher number of wedding dates.

▪ Operating profit margin (OPM) expanded by 130 bps to 14.6% in FY2025 on account of cost optimisation 
measures such as rationalisation of advertising spends (-9%) and other overheads, in addition to controlled 
discounting levels. The cost control continued in H1 FY2026, however, marketing spends are expected to rise 
in H2 FY2026 on account of the festive season. ICRA expects its set of entities to report the OPM in the range 
of around 14.5-15.0% for FY2026.

▪ The premium segment experienced some recovery in demand in FY2025 with an expansion of 5.3% in 
average sales per square feet (ASPSF). That said, the underlying urban demand remained muted in Q1 
FY2026. After two consecutive years of slowdown on account of inflationary pressures, the ASPSF in the value 
fashion segment grew at 7.2% in FY2025, surpassing pre-Covid levels in absolute terms. This ASPSF growth is 
expected to normalise in FY2026.

▪ Retailers in the urban segment have curtailed their store expansion plans for FY2026, amid macro 
uncertainty. Thus, the capex outlay is expected to moderate to around Rs. 2,500 crore in FY2026 for 
expansion in retail space of around 5.0 million square feet. This is 7% lower than ICRA’s previous estimates. 

▪ Debt protection metrics are likely to remain stable in FY2026 (vis-à-vis FY2025), despite the capex plans, given 
the revenue growth and range-bound OPM. ICRA’s outlook on the sector is Stable.

Note: Aggregate of 10 listed fashion retailers accounting for around 25% of the organised sector revenues

Click to see full report

https://www.icra.in/Home/ViewFullReport?ReportType=Research&AuthKey=e9fda0aa-9dc6-434e-abce-9f2385d9f9f2
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Analytical Contact Details

Name Designation Email Contact Number

Jitin Makkar Senior Vice-President & Group Head jitinm@icraindia.com 0124-4545328

Kinjal Shah Senior Vice-President & Co-Group Head kinjal.shah@icraindia.com 022-6114 3422

Sakshi Suneja Vice-President & Sector Head sakshi.suneja@icraindia.com 022-6169 3300

Taanisha Sharma Senior Analyst taanisha.sharma@icraindia.com 022-6169 3344

Viren Jhunjhunwala Senior Analyst viren.Jhunjhunwala@icraindia.com +91-9326585462
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Business Development/Media Contact Details

Name Designation Email Contact Number

L Shivakumar Chief Business Officer shivakumar@icraindia.com 022-61693304

Sai Krishna Head – Research Sales and Investor Connect sai.krishna1@icraindia.com 9840774883

Rohit Gupta Head Business Development - Infrastructure Sector rohitg@icraindia.com 0124-4545340

Vivek Bhalla Head Business Development  - Financial Sector vivek.bhalla@icraindia.com 022-61693372

Vinita Baid Head Business Development - East vinita.baid@icraindia.com 033-65216801

Shivam Bhatia Head Business Development – Corporate Sector - North & South shivam.bhatia@icraindia.com 0124-4545803

Sanket Kulkarni Head Business Development – Corporate Sector – West sanket.kulkarni@icraindia.com 022-6169 3365

Naznin Prodhani Head – Group Corporate Communications & Media Relations communications@icraindia.com 0124-4545860
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